

No. 23-20480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT,
L.L.C.; BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS;
BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY; CITY OF ABILENE; TAYLOR COUNTY,
TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY
PERMANENT INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Brian Klosterboer
Chloe Kempf
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Edgar Saldivar
Adriana Pinon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146

Derek R. McDonald
Maddy R. Dwertman
Katie Jeffress
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South 1st Street, Suite 1300
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 322-2500

Brandt Thomas Roessler
Texas Bar No. 24127923
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
Tel. (212) 408-2500
Fax (212) 408-2501

Emily Rohles
Texas Bar No. 24125940
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
Tel. (713) 229-1234
Fax (713) 229-1522

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons iii
Table of Contents iv
Table of Authorities v
Introduction 1
Background 3
 I. Text of S.B. 12 3
 II. Trial Court Proceedings 5
Argument 6
 I. A Stay Would Upend the Status Quo 6
 II. The Attorney General Has Not Established a Substantial
 Likelihood of Success on the Merits 8
 A. Appellees Have Standing to Bring this Pre-
 Enforcement Challenge 8
 1. S.B. 12 Imposes Injuries-in-Fact on Plaintiffs 8
 2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Attorney
 General 13
 B. The Attorney General Fails to Rebut the
 Unconstitutionality of S.B. 12 15
 1. S.B. 12 Is an Unconstitutional Content-Based
 Restriction on Speech 16
 2. S.B. 12 Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad 19
 3. S.B. 12 Is Unconstitutionally Vague. 21
 III. The Attorney General Has Not Established Irreparable
 Harm 21
 IV. Plaintiffs and Others Would Be Irreparably Harmed by a
 Stay 22
 V. The Public Interest Weighs Against Issuing a Stay 23
Conclusion 24
Certificate of Service 26
Certificate of Compliance 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	7, 22
<i>Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023)	17, 18
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016).....	2, 7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Johnson Cnty. Sherriff’s Posse, Inc. v. Endsley</i> , 926 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. 1996)	13
<i>Lechuga v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	14

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) 6

Nat’l Press Photographers Assoc. v. McGraw,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 6968750 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023) 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)16

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....16, 17, 21

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

Roth v. United States,
 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 19, 20

Texas Ent. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hegar,
 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2852
 (2022)16

Texas v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) 15, 16

Texas v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
 No. EP-17-CV-179-PRM, 2019 WL 5589051 (W.D. Tex. Mar.
 28, 2019)..... 22

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 9

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 23

United Scaffolding, Inc. v. Levine,
 537 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. 2017).....13

W. Hills Bowling Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 412 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 1969)13

Constitutions and Statutes

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 102.051..... 4

Tex. Penal Code § 43.231

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST., First Amend.*passim*
